ACTIVISION BLIZZARD, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

2. Accounting Changes (Continued)

No. 154, "Accounting Changes and Error Corrections" ("SFAS No. 154"), this change has been applied retrospectively to our Consolidated
Financial Statements for all prior periods.

   In addition to the above, the Company also identified certain ancillary fees charged to World of Warcraft subscribers that had been
recognized immediately rather than deferred over the estimated remaining subscription life. Accordingly, the Company has also retrospectively
adjusted subscription revenues for the year ended December 31, 2007, and such adjustments are immaterial to all periods presented.

   As a result of these changes, cost of sales�product costs and software royalties and amortization were also impacted, as cost of sales�product
costs and software royalties and amortization are recognized in relation to the related revenues. The effects of these changes were as follows
(amounts in millions):

For the year ended December 31, 2007

As
reported

As
adjusted

Effect
of

change

As adjusted
and

reclassified*
Consolidated Statement of Operations:
Product sales $ 539 $ 505 $ (34) $ 457
Subscription, licensing, and other revenues 857 843 (14) 892
Cost of sales�product costs 388 382 (6) 171
Cost of sales�software royalties and amortization 10 10 � 52
Operating income (loss) 220 180 (40) 179
Income (loss) before income tax benefit 215 175 (40) 175
Income tax benefit (36) (52) (16) (52)

Net income (loss) $ 251 $ 227 $ (24) $ 227

Net income (loss) per share�basic and diluted $ 0.43 $ 0.38 $ (0.05) $ 0.38

Edgar Filing: Activision Blizzard, Inc. - Form 10-K

90